

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

Leonard Albrecht, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

County of Riverside, Desert Water
Agency, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Court of Appeal No. E073926

(Super. Ct. No. PSC 1501100,
Consolidated with No.
RIC 1719093)

Patricia Abbey, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

County of Riverside, Desert Water
Agency, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Judgment of
The Superior Court, County of Riverside,
Hon. Craig G. Reimer, Judge.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Aaron Van Oort (*pro hac vice*)*
Jerome A. Miranowski (*pro hac vice*)
Jane E. Maschka (#235789)
Joshua T. Peterson (*pro hac vice*)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000 (phone)
Aaron.vanoort@faegredrinker.com; Jerome.miranowski@faegredrinker.com;
Jane.maschka@faegredrinker.com; Josh.peterson@faegredrinker.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

*Service on the Attorney General of the State of California Required by Cal. Rules of
Court, Rule 8.29.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
GLOSSARY	8
INTRODUCTION	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Section 465 Prohibits Taxation Of Plaintiffs’ Possessory Interests.....	10
A. Under <i>Mescalero</i> , a tax on the right to possess land is a tax on the land within the meaning of Section 465.....	11
1. Section 465 bars possessory-interest taxes.	11
2. Section 465 bars taxes on Indian lands, not just on Indians.	13
B. The Tribe’s trust rights were acquired under the IRA.	16
1. Section 465 applies whenever an “interest” or “right” was acquired, not just when an IRA loan is involved.	16
2. The County stipulated that the trust rights were acquired under the 1990 Amendment to the IRA and cannot contest that now.	20
3. There is no evidence that Congress did not intend Section 465 to apply to leases approved under the Long-Term Leasing Act.	22
II. The Taxes At Issue Are Preempted Because They Infringe On The Rights Of The Tribe To Make Its Own Laws And Be Ruled by Them.	24
A. The self-government doctrine can and does preempt the possessory-interest tax.	24
B. The possessory-interest tax infringes upon the Tribe’s sovereignty by preventing it from levying its own taxes.	26
C. Plaintiffs established that the possessory-interest tax precludes the Tribe from levying its own taxes.	28
III. The Taxes At Issue Are Preempted Under The <i>Bracker</i> Balancing Test.....	30
A. The Tribe’s interests are substantial.....	30
1. <i>Bracker</i> applies even though the possessory-interest tax is assessed on the lessees.....	31
2. The taxes harm the Tribe.....	32
B. The Federal interests favor preemption.....	34

C. The State interests in taxing the Tribe’s land are weak.	38
IV. Plaintiffs Exhausted Their Administrative Claims.....	41
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Coachella Valley Water Dist.</i> , 849 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside Cty.</i> , 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971)	13, 31
<i>CallerID4u, Inc. v. MCI Commc 'ns Servs. Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Cass Cty., Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	16–17, 23–24
<i>Chase v. McMasters</i> , 573 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	12, 27–28, 32, 35–37
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Mont.</i> , 650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981)	25–26, 28–29, 39
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. State of Mont.</i> , 819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987)	26–28
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nevins</i> , 881 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>McClanahan v. State Comm 'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	24–25
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1975).....	11–14, 16–19, 22–24, 37
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm 'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	31

<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Texas Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 342 (1949).....	14
<i>Ramah Navaho School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	25, 32
<i>Segundo v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 813 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1987)	37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015)	12–13, 15, 30, 34–35, 38–39
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466 (1958).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	36
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997)	37
STATE CASES	
<i>Harris v. Spinali Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 240 Cal. App. 2d 447 (Ct. App. 1966).....	20
<i>Herpel v. City of Riverside</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 96 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)	15, 22, 28–29, 32, 34–35, 39
<i>Hill RHF Hous. Partners, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 51 Cal. App. 5th 621 (Cal. App. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> (July 15, 2020)	41
<i>In re Nevill</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 729 (1985)	20
<i>Palm Springs Spa, Inc. v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 18 Cal. App. 3d 372 (Ct. App. 1971).....	13
<i>Riverside Cty. v. Palm-Ramon Dev. Co.</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 534 (Cal. 1965).....	13
<i>United States of Am. v. Cty. of Fresno</i> , 50 Cal. App. 3d 633 (Ct. App. 1975), <i>aff’d</i> 429 U.S. 452 (1977)	12
<i>Viva! Int’l Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 929 (2007)	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 5101 18

25 U.S.C. § 5102 18–19, 21

25 U.S.C. § 5103 18

25 U.S.C. § 5104 18

25 U.S.C. § 5105 17

25 U.S.C. § 5107 17

25 U.S.C. § 5108 14–15, 17–18, 24

25 U.S.C. § 5109 19

25 U.S.C. § 5118 19

25 U.S.C. § 5124 23

25 U.S.C. § 5125 18

25 U.S.C. § 5126 9, 20

Equalization Act 20–23

Indian Reorganization Act, 48 Stat. 984, 984 18

Indian Reorganization Act § 465 9–24, 31

Long-Term Leasing Act, 25 U.S.C. § 415 11, 22, 35

Mission Indian Relief Act, 26 Stat. 712 (1891) 21–22

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Rev. & T. Code § 5099 42

RULES

California Rules of Court Rule 8.204(c) 44

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 162.017(c) 35

3 Fed. Reg. 58368 (Dec. 14, 1978).....	20
7 Fed. Reg. 72440-01, 72447	36
48 Fed. Reg. 34026 (July 27, 1983)	20
53 Fed. Reg. 30673 (Aug. 15, 1988)	20
77 Fed. Reg. 72440-01, 72447–48 (Dec. 5, 2012)	35
Executive Order 6498 (Dec. 15, 1933), available at http://www.fdrlibrary.marist.edu/_resources/images/eo/eo0013.pdf	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

78 Cong. Rec. 11122 (1934).....	19
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> §§ 1.04, 15.02 (2012)	18
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 17.02 (2019)	23
Restatement (First) of Property § 7 (1936).....	13
